
3I7023 loo

(R-2023-428)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

4

6

3

2

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 3 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COU-NCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT CONRACT WITH

MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY, LLC FOR THE

PURCHASE OF SAFETY EQUIPMENT, PERSONAL

PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, AND SAFETY SUPPLIES

WHEREAS, on February 28,2022, the City of San Diego entered into a cooperative

procurement contract with Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC (Contract) for the purchase of safety

equipment, personal protective, equipment and safety supplies; and

WHEREAS, the current not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is $3,000,000 which was

intended for Fire-Rescue to purchase public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and

related services over the term ofthe Contract; and

WHEREAS, shortly after the Contract was executed, Fire-Rescue unexpectedly received

additional funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Urban Area Security

Initiative grant to purchase public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and related

services totaling approximately $2,650,000; and

WHEREAS, Fire-Rescu

e expanded the scope 

of available purchases 

and will be able

 to

purchase more equipment under the Contract because of the additional grant funding; and

WHEREAS, as a result, Fire-Rescue will exceed the $3,000,000 not-to-exceed amount of

the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City now seeks to amend the cooperative procurement Contract by

increasing the funding in the amount of $3,000,000. The additional $3,000,000 in funding

increases the Contract not-to-exceed amount to $6,000,000 through the end of the Contract term;

and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2023-428)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee is authorized to execute a First

Amendment to the Contract to increase the Contract amount by $3,000,000 for a total not-to-

exceed amount of $6,000,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, on

file with the Office ofthe City Clerk as Document No. RR-3 14632

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an additional $3,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $6,000,000 over the full term of the

Contract, from General Fund 100000, for the purpose of executing this First Amendment,

contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal

year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certi fying that the

funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Byl

aura M. Deoister

Deputy City Attorney

LMD:hm

February 21,2023

Or.Dept: PSE

Doc. No. 3226288

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2023-428)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of

 

San Diego, at this

meeting of

 

MAR 0 7 023

DIANA

 J.§1 FUENTES

C

ity C

lerk

 

By

¥ Ciy C

íerk

Approved:

3

3

2

-

3

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

TODGÓRIA, Mayor

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

í



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 MAR 0 7 2023 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ays

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 0   U

Marni von Wilpert 1 El  

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Campillo  I  U

Vivian Moreno 0  U 

Sean Elo-Rivera   I l

Date of final passage

 

MAR 1 3 2023

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor. the date of

 

final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

(Seal)

 

City Cler*of The City of San D

iego, Californ

ia.

8 //v

 1 

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

314632,

Resolution Number R-


